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Both plantation names under our coverage delivered solid performance in 

1Q25. AALI posted robust revenue growth of 46.3% YoY, supported by higher 

sales volumes of CPO and palm kernel. SSMS also recorded a strong 48.0% YoY 

increase in revenue, driven by solid sales volume. Net profit for SSMS rose 

14.42% YoY to IDR276.90 billion, as the company managed to maintain a low 

cash cost level. Meanwhile, AALI saw a 20.02% QoQ decline in net profit, mainly 

due to a 45.16% QoQ increase in cost of goods sold.  

Indonesia's CPO production showed a recovery in March 2025, reaching 

4.81 million tons (+16.05% MoM). However, cumulative 1Q25 production stood 

at 13.13 million tons (–1.82% YoY), still reflecting the lagging impact of the El 

Niño event during 2H23–1Q24, which typically materializes 6–12 months later. 

On the demand side, domestic consumption remained solid at 2.15 million tons 

in March (+5.6% MoM), bringing total 3M25 domestic usage to 6.05 million tons 

(+6.0% YoY), supported by a strong +8.5% YoY increase in biodiesel 

consumption. Exports also rose by 2.7% MoM (+12.4% YoY) to 2.88 million tons, 

driven by rising CPO prices, a weaker rupiah, and notable growth in refined PKO 

exports (+49.2% MoM), oleochemicals (+11.8% MoM), and processed palm oil 

products (+2.4% MoM). That said, sluggish demand from key buyers such as 

China, India, Pakistan, and Bangladesh continued to cap upside potential, 

despite partially being offset by stronger shipments to the EU, US, and  

Middle East markets. 

We expect CPO prices to range around RM4,100–4,500/ton in 2H25F, 

supported by tight supply from Malaysia due to the ongoing decline in planted 

area and subdued FFB yields. Meanwhile, supply from Indonesia is expected to 

remain solid under a mild La Niña outlook, although a large portion will likely be 

absorbed by domestic demand, particularly for the biodiesel program. On the 

demand side, China’s market remains stable, given high ending stocks of 

soybean and rapeseed oil, though restocking opportunities and improving 

import margins may serve as potential catalysts. In India, a 9% MoM increase in 

CPO ending stock in May points to the beginning of restocking ahead of the 

festive season in 2H25. Demand prospects in India are expected to remain 

robust, driven by this restocking trend as well as a potential consumption boost 

from lower import duties. Additionally, the continued wide discount of CPO to 

soybean oil should act as a further catalyst, supporting CPO’s competitiveness  

in the global market. 

We maintain our Overweight rating on the plantation sector, supported by 

potential supply-side disruptions and an improving outlook for global demand 

in the near term. Given the current opportunities and challenges, we believe 

companies with strong production prospects particularly those with younger 

plantation profiles will have a productivity edge. In addition, the ability to 

maintain low cash cost levels will be key in sustaining solid performance amid 

market volatility. Downside risks include: (1) heightened volatility in CPO and 

other vegetable oil prices, and (2) potential policy changes that could impact 

profit margins. 
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(`000 Tonnes) Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 MoM YoY 3M24 3M25 YoY

Beginning stock 2,576         2,936  2,249    -23.40% -31.10% 9,442     7,761      -17.80%

CPO production 3,828          3,789   4,391     15.89% 7.05% 12,217    12,008      -1.71%

CPKO production 356             354      417        17.80% 6.65% 1,162      1,127        -3.01%

Total Production 4,184         4,143  4,808    16.05% 7.01% 13,379  13,135    -1.82%

Impor 7                3         3           0.00% 200.00% 11          13            18.18%

Domestic consumption

Food-related 758             854      889        4.10% 7.50% 2,396      2,501        4.38%

Oleokimia 197             175      182        4.00% -2.67% 549         554          0.91%

Biodiesel 916             1,003   1,075     7.18% 21.61% 2,760      2,994        8.48%

Total Consumption 1,871         2,032  2,146    5.61% 13.07% 5,704     6,049      6.05%

Export

CPO production 39               246      169        -31.30% -48.32% 846         454          -46.34%

CPO and derivatives 1,449          2,079   2,128     2.36% 26.89% 5,105      5,656        10.79%

CPKO 2                 1          4            300.00% - 16           7              -56.25%

CPKO and derivatives 82               112      167        49.11% 38.02% 356         361          1.40%

Biodiesel -             1          2            100.00% -60.00% 26           3              -88.46%

Oleokimia 388             364      407        11.81% -5.13% 1,186      1,159        -2.28%

Total Export 1,960         2,803  2,877    2.64% 12.38% 7,536     7,640      1.38%

Total Dom. Cons. + Export 3,831         4,835  5,023    3.89% 12.67% 13,232  13,689    3.45%

Ending stock 2,936         2,249  2,036    -9.47% -38.30% 9,591     7,221      -24.71%

Export value (USD mn) 2,274         3,192  3,283    2.85% 50.73% 6,290     8,749      39.09%
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DISCLAIMER : The information on this document is provided for information purpose only, It does not constitute any offer, 

recommendation or solicitation to any person to enter into any transaction or adopt any trading or investment strategy, nor does it 

constitute any prediction of likely future movement in prices, Users of this document should seek advice regarding the 

appropriateness of investing in any securities, financial instruments or investment strategies referred to on this document and 

should understand that statements regarding future prospects may not be realized, Opinion, Projections and estimates are subject 

to change without notice, Phintraco Sekuritas is not an investment adviser, and is not purporting to provide you with investment 

advice, Phintraco Sekuritas accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from the use of this report or 

its contents, This report may not be reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purpose. 
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